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PublicMind

POLL,

EDUCATION BOND ON THE NOVEMBER BALLOT. WHO KNEW?

Garden State residents are poised to head to the polls in November knowing little
about an important bond issue on the ballot. According to the most recent poll from
Fairleigh Dickinson University’s PublicMind, 87 percent of registered voters have heard
“little” or “nothing” about the bond on the November ballot that would allocate $750
million dollars for college and university infrastructure in New Jersey. The money would
be used to fund new building and renovations at New Jersey institutions of higher learning.

“Voters have a lot to consider in November beyond whom to support for the
presidency and Congress,” said Krista Jenkins, professor of political science and director of
the poll. “This issue, coupled with the proposal before voters to amend the state
constitution in order to require judges to contribute more to their benefits, requires that
voters consider the fiscal health of the state along with supporting higher education and
judicial reform. Our poll suggests that voters are in need of some basic information, at least
as it relates to offsetting costs to higher education through the sale of state issued bonds.”

Despite the limited awareness among Garden State voters of this issue, a plurality
are favorably inclined. Forty-eight percent of registered voters say they support the bond
measure, with an additional third (34%) opposed and about a fifth (18%) who remain
unsure.

“The fact that almost a fifth remain unsure provides a meaningful opportunity for
those on both sides of the issue to make their case,” said Jenkins. “This degree of
uncertainty, coupled with the limited information that voters seem to have about the bond,
means that neither side can coast as we head into the election.”

Among those most likely to say they’re in favor of the $750 million bond proposal
are college graduates and the under 50 crowd. More than half of college graduates (52%)
are favorably inclined, compared with just four in ten of those with some college (44%)
and those with a high school diploma (43%). Similarly, those who are under the age of 50 —
and the most likely to either be connected to colleges and universities through their own

education or that of their children — are significantly more supportive. A majority of those
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between the ages of 18 and 34 (57%) and 35 to 49 (54%) are in favor. Fewer than half of
older age cohorts respond similarly.

“A recent experience with colleges and universities is clearly key,” said Jenkins.
“It’s likely that these people recognize the value of investing in New Jersey’s higher
education system more so than others who may not have had a recent encounter with a
public or private institution. Conversely, those who are opposed may be more concerned
about the state adding to its existing debt through the sale of these bonds.”

Support for the bond also falls along traditional party lines, with Democrats more in
favor (58%) than self-described independents (44%) and Republicans (36%). “Fiscal
restraint comes through loud and clear on this issue for Republicans, while Democrats are
more comfortable with borrowing money in order to invest in higher education,” said

Jenkins.

The Fairleigh Dickinson University statewide poll of 901 registered voters was conducted
by telephone with both landline and cell phones from September 6, 2012 through
September 12, 2012, and has a margin of error of +/-3.3 percentage points.

Methodology, questions, and tables on the web at: http://publicmind.fdu.edu
Radio actualities at 201.692.2846 For more information, please call 201.692.7032
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Methodology

The most recent survey by Fairleigh Dickinson University’s PublicMind was conducted by telephone from

September 6 through September 12, 2012, using a randomly selected sample of 901 registered New Jersey voters
statewide. One can be 95 percent confident that the error attributable to sampling has a range of plus or minus 3.3
percentage points. The margin of error for subgroups is larger and varies by the size of that subgroup. Survey results are
also subject to non-sampling error. This kind of error, which cannot be measured, arises from a number of factors
including, but not limited to, non-response (eligible individuals refusing to be interviewed), question wording, the order in
which questions are asked, and variations among interviewers.

PublicMind interviews are conducted by Opinion America of Cedar Knolls, NJ, with professionally trained interviewers
using a CATI (Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing) system. Random selection is achieved by computerized
random-digit dialing. This technique gives every person with a land-line phone number (including those with unlisted
numbers) an equal chance of being selected.

Landline households are supplemented with a separate, randomly selected sample of cell-phone respondents interviewed
in the same time frame. The total combined sample is mathematically weighted to match known demographics of age,
race and gender.

Tables — Registered voters

Bond for NJ college campuses

On November’s ballot there will be a question about the state issuing 750 million dollars in bonds for
new buildings and renovations on New Jersey college campuses. How much have you heard or read

about this bond question?

All Party Gender Age
Dem Ind Rep | Men Women | 18-34 3549  50-64 65+
A lot 4% 3 4 5 5 2 1 3 5 4
Some 8% 10 7 7 9 8 5 9 9 9
A little 20% 20 16 24 20 20 18 20 19 26
Nothing 67% 66 72 64 65 69 76 67 67 60
Unsure 1% 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
Education

High School Some College College Grad
A lot 2 2 5
Some 8 8 8
A little 14 16 25
Nothing 74 75 61
Unsure 1 - -

Bond for NJ college campuses, public opinion

Do you favor or oppose the state issuing 750 million dollars in bonds for new building renovations on
New Jersey college campuses?

All Party Gender Age

Dem Ind Rep Men Women 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Favor 48% 58 44 36 49 47 57 54 45 40
Oppose 34% 26 34 46 35 33 27 31 38 39
Unsure 18% 17 21 17 16 20 16 15 17 21

Education
High School Some College College Grad

Favor 43 44 52
Oppose 38 36 32
Unsure 19 20 16
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Exact Question Wording and Order

BOND1 On November’s ballot there will be a question about the state issuing 750 million
dollars in bonds for new buildings and renovations on New Jersey college campuses. How much
have you heard or read about this bond question?

1 A lot

2 Some

3 Just a little

4 Nothing at all
9 DK

BOND2Do you favor or oppose the state issuing 750 million dollars in bonds for new buildings
renovations on New Jersey college campuses?

1 Favor
2 Oppose
9 DK
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Sample characteristics — Registered voters

Gender
Male 49
Female 51
Age
18-29 13
30-44 18
45-59 35
60+ 33
Refused 2
Race/Ethnicity
White 70
Black/African-American 12
Latino or Hispanic 10
Asian 5
Other/refused 3
Public employee household
Yes 23
No 74
Unsure/refused 3

Party identification

Democrat/Lean Democrat 48
Independent/DK/refused 19
Republican/Lean Republican 33
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